

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/13/2017 10:32 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 75635-4-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

OLYMPIC PENINSULA NARCOTICS ENFORCEMENT TEAM;  
CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF BILL BENEDICT;  
CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT; AND  
CLALLAM COUNTY

Appellants,

v.

REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS  
(1) JUNCTION CITY LOTS 1 - 12 INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 35;  
(2) LOT 2 OF THE NELSON SHORT PLAT LOCATED IN  
JEFFERSON COUNTY; AND  
ALL APPURTANCES AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, OR  
PROCEEDS THERE FROM

Respondents *in rem*,

STEVEN L. FAGER;  
DBVWC, INC.; AND  
LUCILLE M BROWN LIVING TRUST

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REWRITE         UNAMBIGUOUS STATUTORY LANGUAGE UNDER THE         GUISE OF INTERPRETATION.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT PROCEEDINGS TO FORFEIT         PROPERTY ARE CIVIL, NOT CRIMINAL, IN NATURE .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. TIMOTHY FAGER WAS NOT, IS NOT, AND CANNOT BE A         CLAIMANT UNDER RCW 69.50.505 .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 421, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	9
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 201, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	6, 17
<i>Courtright v. Sahlberg Equip., Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 541, 545, 563 P.2d 1257 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 146, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....	8
<i>Elliott v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 442, 450, 213 P.3d 44 (2009).....	8
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 841, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	14
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 169 Wn.2d 769, 777, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 399, 402, 205 P.2d 896 (1949).....	8
<i>Key Bank of Puget Sound v. City of Everett</i> , 67 Wn. App. 914, 920, 841 P.2d 800 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1025 (1993).....	16
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 21, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	9-10
<i>King County v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wn.2d 968, 991, 425 P.2d 887 (1967).....	8

<i>King County v. Vinci Constr. Grand Project/ Parsons RCI/Frontier-Kemper, JV,</i> 188 Wn.2d 618, 627-28, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	12
<i>Klossner v. San Juan County,</i> 93 Wn.2d 42, 47, 605 P.2d 330 (1980).....	8
<i>Lowry v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 21 Wn.2d 538, 542, 151 P.2d 822 (1944).....	8
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 456, 463-64, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	11
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue,</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 155 n.28, 386 P.3d 695 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1024 (2013).....	8-9
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill,</i> 150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	6, 17
<i>Roberts v. Dudley,</i> 140 Wn.2d 58, 79, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	13
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson &amp; Co.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 575, 591, 5 P.3d 730 (2000).....	12
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis,</i> 145 Wn.2d 379, 390, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Shum v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 63 Wn. App. 405, 409, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	9
<i>Snohomish Regional Drug Task Force v. Real Property Known as 20803 Poplar Way,</i> 150 Wn. App. 387, 392, 208 P.3d 1189 (2009).....	7-8
<i>State v. Catlett,</i> 133 Wn.2d 355, 945 P.2d 700 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Fager,</i> 185 Wn. App. 1050 (2015) .....	3
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 137 Wn.2d 712, 725, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	10

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 277, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 84 Wn. App. 467, 477, 929 P.2d 460 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 8, 614 P.2d 164 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 72 Wn. 154, 158, 129 P. 100 (1913).....	8
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 110 Wn. App. 125, 130-31, 38 P.3d 1049 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 145 Wn.2d 370, 374, 37 P.3d 1216 (2002) .....	9
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 214, 351 P.3d 127 (2015) .....	9
<i>Walter Implement, Inc. v. Focht</i> , 107 Wn.2d 553, 561, 730 P.2d 1340 (1987).....	15
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	6-7, 17

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267, 116 S. Ct. 2135, 135 L. Ed. 2d 549 (1996).....	11
--	----

**COURT RULES**

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	14
RAP 13.1(b)(1), (2), and (4) .....	17
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4) .....	1

**STATUTES**

RCW 69.50.505 ..... 11, 12, 14  
RCW 69.50.505(3)..... 16  
RCW 69.50.505(5)..... 14  
RCW 69.50.505(6)..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Final Legislative Report, 2SHB 1793 (1989) at 119 ..... 11
